

**PUBLIC** 

## Resolution No. 49/2024. of the Board of Directors of the Budapest Stock Exchange Plc.

The Board of Directors of the Budapest Stock Exchange Plc. has accepted the amendments to the Notification by the Budapest Stock Exchange Plc. regarding the schedule of fees applied by the Exchange (Fee Schedule), according to which point 10.2 of the Fee Schedule is replaced by the following:

- 10.2 The Exchange Member shall pay the time-proportional part of the minimum annual fee for the Sections in the year of acquisition or termination of the right to trade for a given Section.
- 10.2.1 The fee due for the year the trading right is acquired is calculated starting from the day the trading right is acquired, the ratio for the entire year is determined based on the number of calendar days.
- 10.2.2 The fee due for the year of termination of the trading right is calculated up to the last day of the trading right, the ratio for the entire year is determined based on the number of calendar days. If the amount of the fee due after the Exchange Member's transactions concluded in a given year does not exceed the minimum annual fee of the section of the given year, the Exchange Member is entitled to a refund. The amount of the refund is the amount of the minimum annual fee of the Section of the given year reduced by the fee payable for the transactions concluded in the given year, however, it cannot be more than the amount of the minimum annual fee of the Section of the given year reduced by the minimum annual fee of the Section calculated proportionally over time.

If the Exchange Member is entitled to a refund, the Exchange will refund the Exchange Member no later than the 15th day after the Exchange's correction invoice is issued.

The amendments of the Fee Schedule shall enter into force as of 1 December 2024.

Budapest, 20 November 2024

Barnabás Virág Chairman of the Board of Directors